

GAHC010211762025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : W.P.(Crl.)/81/2025

FARID ALI
SON OF MAHIB ALI, VILLAGE- BARPATHAR, P.S. BARPPATHAR, DIST.-
GOLAGHAT, ASSAM, PIN- 785602

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, PIN- 781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781006

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781007

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DIST. GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785621

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
GOLAGHAT
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785621

6:THE SPECIAL DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (BORDER)
ASSAM
ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781007

7:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
GOLAGHAT POLICE STATION
DIIST. GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 78562

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A M AHMED, MRS S RAHANA,B DAS,P. GHOSH

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

Date : 15.12.2025
(K.R. Surana, J)

Mr. A.M. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. M.R. Adhikari, learned CGC; Ms. A. Verma, learned standing counsel for the FT and Border matters; Ms. S. Katakey, learned standing counsel for the ECI; and Mr. P. Sarmah, learned Additional Senior Govt. Advocate for the State respondent are present.

2. Pursuant to the order dated 10.12.2025, the learned CGC has obtained written instruction from the Frontier Headquarter, BSF, Guwahati to the effect that the declared foreign national, namely, Md. Mahib Ali, who was declared to be foreigner vide opinion dated 22.06.2012, passed by the learned Member, Foreigners' Tribunal, Golaghat in Case No. FTG.519/07, has been sent

back to Bangladesh.

3. Accordingly, the Court is inclined to adjourn the matter so as to enable the learned counsel for the petitioner to obtain instruction.

4. List on 28.01.2026.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant