

GAHC010211762025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : W.P.(Crl.)/81/2025**

FARID ALI  
SON OF MAHIB ALI, VILLAGE- BARPATHAR, P.S. BARPPATHAR, DIST.-  
GOLAGHAT, ASSAM, PIN- 785602

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, PIN- 781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
PIN- 781006

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ASSAM  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI  
PIN- 781007

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
DIST. GOLAGHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785621

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE  
GOLAGHAT  
DISTRICT- GOLAGHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785621

6:THE SPECIAL DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (BORDER)  
ASSAM  
ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI  
PIN- 781007

7:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE  
GOLAGHAT POLICE STATION  
DIIST. GOLAGHAT  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785621

8:THE UNION OF INDIA  
REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS  
NEW DELHI-110001

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A M AHMED, MRS S RAHANA,B DAS,P. GHOSH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, MR M R ADHIKARI, CGC,MS. A VERMA, FT & BORDER,MR. S S ROY (C.G.C)

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**06.04.2026**

*(Kalyan Rai Surana, J.)*

The learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are present.

2. For the newly impleaded respondent No. 8, Mr. S. S. Roy, learned CGC enters appearance.

3. The learned CGC shall obtain instructions as to how the declared foreign national, namely, Md Mahib Ali, was sent back to Bangladesh.

4. The learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. A .M. Ahmed, shall provide one soft copy and one physical copy of the writ petition to the learned CGC to enable him to

obtain instructions.

5. List this matter on 20<sup>th</sup> of April, 2026.

***JUDGE***

***JUDGE***

**Comparing Assistant**